Dream Beam 11
Assembly Manual

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415



Wem«ld&éehmw./qoawiazwm
a,émecm:ew“tsZme&aé{mwmw
a long and fpoositive nlationshi.
Sincerely,

Tthe SteppIR Team




(9] = 30 b IRST 0 T=Yod) o7 1o o 1= 1
Component ChecCkIist...........cooiiiiiiirc e s s e s e s e e enns 2
Antenna kit contents..........ooeeiiii s ————————— 3-4
EHU wiring inStrucCtions..........ccei i rs s s s s s s s s s e 5
Tools needed for assembly............. oo s 6
Boom assembly procedure.........ccccoiiiciiiiieiiimnms s e e 7
Element housing unit (EHU) Spacing..........ccccommmmmmmmmnccnnnnnnnis s 8
EHU assembly procedure..........ciiimiiiiimeciiircsi s s s s s s s s smsssssnmssans 9
Wiring the control cable to the antenna switch.............cccoiieiiciicciieen 10
Mounting the coax antenna switch to boom...........cciiiciiccccr e, 1
Wiring the coax to the antenna switCh...........oceeoiiimeiicc 12
Mounting the terminal housing to boom............cciiiiici e, 13
Securing coax and control cable to the boom............ccooriicciiiriccccr, 14
Procedure for wiring element housings (EHU’S).........cvicciiiimiicciisireee, 15-16
Preparing the telescoping poles........ccoiieciiiiriiiimscr e s 17-19
Installing the DB25 splice for hook up to the SDA 100 controller.................... 20-21
Final antenna testing.......ccccc i e e s 22-23

STEPPIR ANTENNAS LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

Our products have a limited warranty against manufacturers defects in materials or construction for two (2) years from
date of shipment. Do not modify this product or change physical construction without the written consent of
Fluidmotion Inc, dba SteppIR Antennas.

This limited warranty is automatically void if the following occurs: improper installation, unauthorized modification and
physical abuse, or damage from severe weather that is beyond the product design specifications.

SteppIR Antenna’s responsibility is strictly limited to repair or replacement of defective components, at
SteppIR Antennas discretion. SteppIR Antennas will not be held responsible for any installation or
removal costs, costs of any ancillary equipment damage or any other costs incurred as a result of the fail-
ure of our products.

In the event of a product failure, a return authorization is required for warranty repairs. This can be obtained at
www.steppir.com. Shipping instructions will be issued to the buyer for defective components, and shipping charges to
the factory will be paid for by the buyer. SteppIR will pay for standard shipping back to the buyer. The manufacturer
assumes no further liability beyond repair or replacement of the product.

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
iii



DB11 YAGI

If it fits here, it will fit anywhere!
Small Size, Big Performance.

DREAM BEAM 11

WEIGHT - 63 [bs (28:57kq)

WIND LOAD = 5.9 sqft (01546m)

URNING RABIUS <105t (3:20m)
FREQUENEY COVERAGE = 13:9Mhz =54 Mhz

OB IONAL40M BIPCLE AVAIEABLE

BOOM LENG [H= 1t (3:35m)

LONGES | ELENMENES1OH(57291)

BOWER RATING=SKWcentintous

IR ACIVEE L EIENTS

&on i

20m
m
ibm
i2m
i0m
Gl

W 05 G5 0 5 6

W6RGG on Searborough
reef DXpedition.

2112 116TH AVE NE' SUITE 1°5; BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM-TEL:(425) 453-1010.FAX: (425) 462-4415
< Pictare is an artistic‘'rendition to show scale and portability of antenna.

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
1




DB11 Yagi — Component Checklist 72-2011-01

Use this list to ensure that everything you ordered has been included in the shipment Itisa
good idea to mark the options you have purchased, for future reference.

MAIN ANTENNA BOX

M QTY PART NUMBER ITEM

1 70-3401-01 20M Driven element (no lid) N-Type
70-3407-01 DBI11 Director element (no lid)
1 70-3407-01 DBI11 Reflector element (no lid)
1 09128 SDA100 Controller must include dual relay PCB, DB11 firmware
Marked on SDA100 OPTIONS: Interface (01321) A.L.P. (01323)
controller label |Remote (01324) Tuning Relay (01322)
1 Power supply and cord 24 volt (09001) 33 volt
(09002)
1 71-0010 SDA100 operators manual
1 DB11 assembly manual
1 72-0022-xx Terminal strip kit (**Not included with connector box Option**)
6 60-1006-21 Fernco rubber boot
1 72-0050-11 DB11 Hardware kit, nuts and bolts
1 72-0051-11 DB11 Small parts kit
SWEEP BOX
6 10-1153-01 DB11 style sweep
10-1151-11 Return bracket 12 inch
1 10-1021-42 8 inch mast plate
1 72-0052-11 DB11 Saddle kit
1 Check length Control cable, 16 Conductor ___ or 20 Conductor (40m dipole
opt)______
01504 OPTION: Connector junction box for DB11 with manual 70-2037
OPTION: surge suppressor 06108 = 8pos 06112 =12pos 06116 = 16pos
14 21-5013 Cable 6 conductor 22 ga shielded Qty shown indicates feet
8 21-5001-01 Cable 4 conductor 22 ga shielded Qty shown indicates feet
1 21-6301-80 Coax jumper cable, 8 ft
2 21-6301-30 Coax jumper cable, 3 ft 6 in
3 70-2030-01 40M Element Mounting Plate with gasket.
1 70-3001-01 Coax Switch assembly, box, lid hardware and screws.




DB11 Yagi — Component Checklist (continued) 72-2011-01

BOOM BOX
M QTY PART NUMBER ITEM
1 10-1202-01 1-3/4 inch x 72 inch boom section
1 10-1202-61 1-3/4 inch x 62 inch boom section
1 10-1203-31 1 1/2 inch x 8 inch boom splice
6 70-2041-01 Telescoping Poles (DB11 poles Cut to 97.5 inches by customer)

DB11 YAGI - ANTENNA KIT CONTENTS

DB 11 Hardware Kit
72-0050-11

QTY SPARES PART NUMBER ITEM

30 2 60-0017-00 10-32 x 3/4” Pan head

30 4 60-0018 #10 Washer

32 2 60-0019 10-32 Nylock nut

28 2 60-0030 1/4 inch Nylock nut

16 2 60-0041 1/4inch Washer

28 2 60-0046 5/16 inch Nylock nut

4 1 60-0062 1/4 inch x 2 3/4 inch bolt

8 1 60-0065 5/16 inch x 3 1/2 inch bolt
20 1 60-0075 5/16 inch x 3 1/4 inch bolt
10 1 60-0112 10-32 x 3/8 inch set screw
2 0 60-0113 10-32 x 5/8 inch pan head
24 1 60-0140 1/4 inch x 5/8 inch bolt

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
3



Stepp

DB 11 Terminal Strip Kit

72-0022-21
QTY PART NUMBER ITEM
6 10-1154-01 Boot, DB11 return. (comes pre-mounted on the telescoping poles)
6 60-0150 Cap for return tube, .843” (red)
1 20-6020-1 Terminal strip, 1 position
2 20-6020-4 Terminal strip, 4 position
2 20-6020-6 Terminal strip, 6 position
1 70-1102-01 Terminal housing assembly
1 60-6000-40 Hose clamp, 3 1/2 in #56
1 10-1029-01 Connector protector
DB 11 Saddle Kit
72-0056-01
QTY PART NUMBER ITEM
24 10-1601-03 1 3/4 in Aluminum Saddle
4 10-1601-22 2 in Aluminum Saddle
DB 11 Small Parts kit 72-0051-12
QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION on Bag
12 60-6000-15 Pn 60-6000-15, Hose clamp, % x 1- %, #16, QTY 12
12 60-6000-50 Pn 60-6000-50, Hose clamp, 5/16 x 1, #10, QTY 12
1 09-0001 Pn 09-0001, Tape, % PVC electrical QTY 1
09-0004 Pn 09-0004, Silicone tape 1 X 10 foot QTY 1
2 09-0005 Pn 09-0005, Tape, 1-1/2 Supper 88 electrical, QTY 2
12 09-0013 Pn 09-0013, 1 x 2 inch Grip tape, QTY 12
24 inch 09-1022 Pn 09-1022, Coax seal 1/2” x 24 inch
1 10-1028-01 Pn 10-1028-01, Anti Seize tube, QTY 1
1 10-1619-01 Pn 10-1619-01, Coax switch bracket, QTY 1
6 60-1006-41 Pn 60-1006-41, Boot, DB11 return. (QTY 6 on poles)
6 60-0150 Pn 60-0150 , Cap for return tube .843 in

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
4



EHU Wiring Instructions
Follow the directions below for wiring each of your DB11 element housing units (EHU) from the
respective EHU to either the terminal housing, or the connector junction box, if you have purchased

this option.

NOTE:
This assembly sheet only shows you the correct way to assembly and wire the EHU to the boom. It

DOES NOT take into account the orientation of the EHU on the boom.

® Follow figure 1 for wiring and routing cable in the wire tray on the lip of the EHU.

® Depending on EHU type there will be 4 conductor or 6 conductor wire. Follow the wiring code that is printed on the
circuit board inside the EHU as shown in note A.

® Be sure to unplug the top portion of the connector when wiring, as you cannot see the correct wiring code until the
upper plug is removed. The correct wiring code is printed closest to the terminal block and reads left to right:
Bk, R ,G, W, Blu, Br.

® Trim about 1 inch of the jacket and foil sheild ( including drain wire) off the end of the cable.

Figure 1 Wiring EHU

NOTE:

Wire the cable to the correct terminal on the wiring con-

nector board. Follow the color code on the circuit board

as shown in figure 1A. Route the wire into the wire tray.
] Place a .25” piece of the provided coax-seal over the

cable and form it so that its flush with the wire tray. Do
this in the 3 locations shown below. (This will keep the
cable in place and prevent water from leaking into the
EHU.)

Wire tray

Fig 1A

Wiring connector Location for
board COAX seal

CRNEI R =NE UL Il <— StepplR Use only, do not use this line for wiring!

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
5



RECOMMENDED TOOLS FOR ASSEMBLING THE ANTENNA:

®12” Level e 3/32 allen wrench
® 25’ Tape Measure e 2 work benches for assembling antenna (saw
® 5/16”, 7/16”, 1/2”, 9/16”, 3/8” sockets horses or clamping work benches work the
and wrench best)
® (deep well works best) ® 5/16” nut driver
® Screwdriver (or drill works well with driver bit)
#1 Flat head ® Pliers
#1 Phillips ® Hammer
#2 Phillips e Wire Cutters and strippers
¢ Volt-ohm meter ® Torque wrench (capable of 5-20 ft Ibs) (6.8-
Razor Knife 27.1 Nm)

STARTING ASSEMBLY

In the hardware kits we have provided extra hardware. This is a precaution in case fasteners are
lost or damaged during assembly.

A large, cleared flat area is ideal for assembly of an antenna of this size and complexity. Typically,
an area 16ft x 24ft would be ideal. We recommend using sawhorses or sturdy tables when installing
the boom. By having the boom elevated, it is easier to ensure that the elements are level.

If you do not have room near the tower to assemble the antenna, we suggest you find a place that
you can put the antenna together in it’'s entirety and then disassemble as needed for transportation
to the tower area.

Use of a level for adjusting the Element Housing Units (EHU’s) is highly recommended. This is a
surprisingly accurate and consistent method. Simply place the level on the mast plate, and adjust
each element accordingly.

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
6



S= ™

BOOM ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

Locate boom pieces in the Antenna Boom Box

QTY 1 13/4” x 62”
QTY 1 13/4” x 72”
QTY 1 1 1/2” x 8” center splice

NOTES: Our boom pieces are drilled using a precision drill press. This ensures that all of the bolts
are snug when assembled. With the DB series antennas, if a boom piece is ever damaged, we can
now replace the individual boom piece, as opposed to the entire boom.

Always apply anti-sieze lubricant to stainless steel hardware. This will prevent galling, which
destroys the bolts and can be a real problem getting apart. Each bolt has a specific length for the
aluminum boom piece it is holding together. The bolts will be a little bit long, so we provide you with
5 stainless steel washers per bolt to make up the difference. It is critical you use these washers, so
that only the shank of the bolt is engaging the aluminum tubing

® Apply a thin film of anti seize or a spray-on lubricant (i.e. WD-40, Dry Lube) to the male engage-
ment area of the boom sections.

® Secure the 60-0062 1/4” bolts, nuts and washers onto the boom. Each boom bolt will require qty
4 of the 60-0041 washer, used as spacers.

® Repeat this for each section until the boom is completely assembled as shown in figure 2.

QTY 4: 60-0062
1/47x2-3/4” BOLT

REF DVR DIR Forward

o @ﬁﬁ_ﬁh ﬁ@%s_ B
i i f i g o ™
'..’#\\

/ QTY 4: 60-0030
1/4” NYLOCK NUT

QTY 16: 60-0041
1/4” WASHER Figure 2

Boom Assembly

==

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
7



ELEMENT HOUSING UNIT SPACING

Locate the three Element Housing Units (EHU) with gaskets, in the Antenna Box
QTY 1 Driven EHU 20m (This is the only EHU that uses 4 conductor wire)
QTY 2 Director / Reflector EHU DB11 (both are identical and use 6 conductor wire)

Refer to figure 4 on page 9 for the hardware required to connect the EHU’s to the boom.

NOTES:

Spacing of the elements in relation to each other is critical. Take great care to ensure that the ele-
ments are mounted as shown in figure 3 below. All dimensions are taken from the center of the ele-
ment, which is the center-point of fiberglass tube that houses the copper beryllium strip, both at the
EHU and at the return EST. Refer to the CTR marks below showing actual radiating element for
eachof the 3 EHU’s and return EST’s.

CTR CTR CTR
30.0" — 30.0 30.0”
Forward
|(>
[} | | | | | | O 65 |
6.06" — == A —Ht
48.0" "'
68.75" ‘
96.07 ——|
REF DVR DIR
| 72.0" ' 62.0° ﬂ
BOOM Figure 3

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
8



ELEMENT HOUSING ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

e Attach the appropriate EHU to the mounting plate and return mounting bracket. Then attach the
mounting plates to the boom. See figure 4.

® Use a level to check the EHU and Return mounting bracket before tightening the aluminum sad-
dles to the boom. When the plate is level tighten the saddle bolts to 20 ft/lbs (27.09Nm).

Figure 4

QTY 8: 60-138
1/4 x 5/8” Bolt

QTY 2: 60-0075
5/16 x 3 -1/4” Bolt

Return Clamp

10-1151-11/

Return Bracket

QTY 8: 60-0030
1/4” Nylock Nut

|

QTY 6: 60-0046
5/16 Nylock Nut

@ 1-3/4 boom

N

=)

s

)7

\

/

° %V

@

”\

QTY 10: 60-0017
#10 x 3/4 Panhead

QTY 10: 60-0018
« 210 fiat washer

ERHU:
DIR, REF: 70-3407-01
DVR: 70-3401-01

10-1502-01
/30/40 EHU gasket

—QTY 4: 60-0075
E 5/16 x 3 -1/4” Bolt

70-2030-01 Element
Mounting plate with
center gasket.

QTY 6: 10-1601-03

é\1 - 3/4” Alumn Saddle
QTY 10: 10-0019

#10 Nylock Nut

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415

9



Stepp:=

WIRING THE CONTROL CABLE FOR THE ANTENNA SWITCH
Locate the following kits:

QTY 1 72-0053-01 Antenna Cable Kit
QTY 1 70-3001-01 COAX Switch Assy

Refer to figure 6 for assembly hardware required for this step.

e Follow figure 5 for wiring the control cable to the Coax Antenna Switch
Once wired correctly, the cable must be pulled through the drain hold on the lid of the Coax
Antenna Switch.

® The loose end of the control cable will be wired to the terminal housing or connector junction box,
if this option was purchased. This procedure will be completed in a later step of the assembly
process. For now, let the control cable hang unattched while the coax antenna switch is mount-
ed to the antenna.

e DO NOT secure the lid and gasket to the enclosure until the final testing has been completed.

Figure 5 Control Wiring for Coax Antenna Switch

Inside view of Coax Antenna Switch

Control Cable ( )
(Other end will be wired to o/ \o
the terminal housing or con- O IN O
nector box)
{ J1 O o
. © 0O L
O O O O
HEe) { 2 O
Qom0 | e
] T Qots) e e
L . e Ja O O
R2 R3 R4 COM J5 c2
S - . Jolofelofo] O O /o
\_ A A _J

/
SHIELD ./

R2 R3 R4 COMJ5

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
10



™

Stepp:=

MOUNTING COAX ANTENNA SWITCH

e First attach the Coax Switch Bracket to the Antenna Switch Housing Lid.
® | eave the Antenna Switch PCB exposed, so testing can be completed before the lid and gasket are

permanently secured to the antenna.
e Attach the assembly to the boom, without the lid and gasket (as shown in figure 6.

Figure 6 Coax Antenna Switch Assembly

Antenna Switch Housing
(DO NOT mount until all testing

QTY 2: 60-0019
is complete)

#10-32 Nylock nut

% ———— Antenna Switch housing gasket
QTY 2: 60-0075 g (cut to length)
\%\ T (DO NOT mount until all testing

5/16"x3-1/4” SS hex bolt
is complete)

Antenna Switch board mounted
to housing lid

QTY 1: COAX Switch bracket
10-1619-01

QTY 4: Flat head screw
(located in small zip lock bag)

QTY 2: #10 X 5/8” SS pan head
60-0113

NOTES:
DO NOT mount the Antenna Switch housing and
gasket. These will be mounted once all testing of
the antenna is complete. QTY 2: Aluminum saddle
QTY 12: 5/16” Nylock nut 10-1601-03
60-0046

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
1



WIRING THE COAX CABLE TO THE ANTENNA SWITCH

Notes: Take care not to bend the cable over

any sharp corners of the boom assembly, or particu-

larly, the top plate on the antenna tower, or the cable could be damaged. Do not bend the cable in a
smaller diameter than 10 inches. Do not clamp anything over the cable that could possibly pinch, or
damage it. A short-circuit of the cable may cause damage to the electronic controller.

® The coax cables have been made specifically for each individual element.

® Follow figure 7 and figure 8 below for connecting the coax to the antenna switch box.
® Tighten all coax connectors with pliers to ensure a good connection.

® \Veather-proofing should be done when all testing and assembly have been completed.

Figure 7

Wiring Coax to Elements

REFLECTOR DRIVEN DIRECTOR

DB11

Coax Antenna Switch
For details on wiring the Coax Antenna
Switch refer to Figure 7 below. The lid

of the Coax Antenna Switch should not
be attached yet.

Figure 8

Wiring Coax Antenna Switch

Bottom View of Coax Antenna Switch

Director EHU T T Feed from shack
‘ ‘ <
IN
D or ou OUT 2
©
SteppIR ()
@ OuT 3 .
OUT 1 ® Control cable that will be
@ wired into the terminal
® Mﬂnector box.
Driven EHU l l Reflector EHU

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415

12




MOUNTING TERMINAL HOUSING

Locate the following kit for assembling Terminal Housing:
QTY 1 72-0022-11 Terminal Housing Kit

NOTES: If you purchased the optional Connector Junction Box option for your antenna, the terminal
housing kit will not be included. Refer to the separate connector junction box instruction manual for
installation.

The terminal housing can be installed anywhere along the middle of the boom. Location is not criti-
cal, as long as all the element control cables can reach the terminal housing. We recommend you
mount the terminal housing as close to the mast plate as possible. Refer to figure 9 below for
mounting.

e Unscrew the SS hose clamp 056 (60-6000-40) so that it can be fitted around the boom.

e Use the SS hose clamp to secure the terminal housing to the boom or mast. The housing
can be horizontal or vertical.

e Regardless of the mounting orientation make sure that the hole in the end cap of the terminal
housing will be facing downward when you attach it. This it to allow the housing to drain and
prevent water from collecting inside the housing.

DO NOT SEAL THE TERMINAL HOUSING
IT NEEDS TO BREATHE OUT OF THE BOTTOM DRAIN HOLE

Figure 9 Terminal Housing Assembly
NOTES: QTY 1: 10-1021042
With the hose clamp unscrewed, it can be fitted Mast Plate
around the boom to use for securing the termi-
nal housing.

Make sure upon completion that the drain hole
in the terminal housing cap is facing downward
to allow water to escape the terminal housing.

The location shown for the terminal housing is a
recommendation, only. It can be mounted in
many different locations depending on your pref-
erence.

QTY 8: 60-0065
5/16"x3-1/2” SS Bolt

Location for SS h |
Mounting holes (4) for 2” ocation for ose clamp

saddles to secure antenna
to the mast

Terminal Housing

BOOM-TO-MAST DETAIL

i MAST PLATE
- S

@
o
g
Wire terminals will be folded q\_L\ I\G/Iggg
Terminal Housing cap and slid inside the terminal HERE

housing once wiring and
testing is complete.

with drain hole facing down

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
13



Stepp:=

SECURING THE COAX AND ELEMENT CONTROL CABLE TO THE BOOM

NOTES: Take care not to bend the coax or control cable over any sharp corners of the boom
assembly, or particularly, the top plate on the antenna tower, or the coax/control cable could be
damaged. Do not clamp anything over the coax/control cable that could possibly pinch, or damage
it.

When taping the cable to the boom, start on the ends of the boom and work towards the mast plate.
This will allow you to trim the cable to the exact length if desired.

We recommend labeling all the wires at the terminal housing location. Knowing which wire goes to
each EHU could be very handy in the event of any control cable issues at a later date, when the
antenna is in the air!

Secure the coax and control cables from the EHU’s to the boom.

Use the outdoor electrical tape (09-0001) to secure the cable to the boom

Only two wraps of the tape are needed to hold the cable to the boom.

Tape the control cable and coax cable to the boom approximately every two feet.

Once both cables have been secured to the terminal housing or connector junction box, the con-
trol cable can be trimmed to length or coiled up and out of the way.

e The actual wiring of the control cable will be addressed on the next page.

Below is a picture of an actual DB11 when fully installed. This will give you a birds eye view of how the
antenna should look when completed. Shown here is the prototype 40m dipole currently in development.
This DB11 is installed at the SteppIR factory, home of the StepplR Amateur Radio Club - call sign WBT7IR.

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
14



PROCEDURE FOR WIRING THE ELEMENT HOUSINGS

NOTES: If you have purchased the connector junction box option you will need to use the provided
manual for wiring, as it is different than the instructions for the terminal housing kit.

e Ensure all of the control cables are taped and secured to the boom.

¢ |f you have purchased the connector box option refer to the connector junction box manual
for correct wiring.

® Apply a thin coat of connector protector to each of the exposed wires.

® Follow figure 10 for correct wiring. Note that the shield wires are all connected together as
one single wire and use a single position terminal strip separate from the other terminal
blocks. Be careful not to over tighten the screws on the terminal blocks.

® Perform all tests on the antenna to ensure wiring is correct, then complete the following pro-
cedures - these will generally be the last items done before putting the antenna on the tower.

® Once the control cables from the EHU’s and control cable are correctly wired, fit the terminal
strip into the terminal housing that has been mounted in it's respective location.

e Make a couple of wraps of electrical tape around the control cable bundle where it will pass
through the notch in the threaded plug. This will help to protect the cable sheath from the
threads in the plastic tube.

e Guide the control cable into the drain hole on the black screw on cap.

e Tighten the cap onto the terminal housing, CAUTION: Be careful not to cut or damage the
control cable as you tighten the terminal housing cap.

Preliminary WIRING AND MECHANICAL EHU TESTING

Refer to the SDA 100 manual for conducting the preliminary testing for the EHU’s

NOTES:

This test is to ensure that the wiring of the EHU’s has been done correctly. It is critical that
the wiring be done exactly as shown in figure 9. Incorrect wiring can cause poor performance
and potentially damage the antenna or antenna controller.

Once all the EHU’s are correctly wired and each EHU is being properly adjusted by the elec-
tronic controller, the initial testing is completed.

Other tests will need to be conducted to ensure that the relays are working correctly inside
the EHU’s and also inside the Coax Antenna Switch. These tests will be done once the tele
scoping poles and sweeps have been assembled.

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
15



DB 11 Wiring Diagram

Figure 10

*3siie 9Nnss| ue pjnoys ‘bunooysajqno.y aininy
Aue yum djay osje jjim bujpqe] -Ajises atow
auop 3q ued bunsa] jey) os NHI buipuodsa.ii0d
243 Y3Im s$3D0jq [euiwia) 343 ||e [9qe| 03 3ins 3¢

910N

U 20 a0 20

— vl vl =0

(@]
D Clgl]

T
£
2

m D
g L1

HOIRI00 00T VIS —-ing

=

5
g
8

dITIOHINOD YNNALNY
00l vas

GMroo v &Y 2

©6 000 HILIMS YNNILNY Xv02

Tas
v SN0 AT | 2 @ 30w ¢
& soveam |2 O o
44 Samamm 2 9
] IR OE T A e -
¢ Y0078 TNAL
Tas
oV
AR
I o _ HOLOT I
I e W
i 0 e
5 TIOR
#0078 TINMEL
S
YWE OO —Yrou
e w m I8
g forE O | HOLOHIC
) I TEe Ty
9 gn: AR e
B Niog 12 9 yova
£ 0078 WNHRaL T
¥ IR | @ © _-1_.
; e |00 e
4 m @0 NE=
_ e L2 9 ore |
2 0078 TNINGL
T
T 199 e
| Y008 TYNIREL

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415

16



Stepp:i=

PROCEDURE FOR TAPING THE TELESCOPING POLES

Telescoping Poles: The telescoping poles come packed with all 4 sections together for shipping
purposes only. When installing, the pole sections will need to be separated, with the two larger sec-
tions comprising one single pole assembly, and the two smaller sections comprising another single
pole assembly. See drawing 70-2042-01 for further details on how to assemble the poles. The
pole sections are taped using 1.5” wide 3M Super 88 tape. This tape is wider than normal, to pre-
vent the telescoping pole joints from twisting in high winds. See figure 11 below for correct tape
lengths for each respective joint.

Figure 11 Lengths for 1 1/2 inch PVC tape
A C
| | I 1 .
Note:
Measurements are taken when the tape is A 40in / 1020m

unstretched and laying naturally.

Tape should be stretched to 50% when
being applied to the fiberglass poles.

The drawing is showing 3 joint sections of a

single pole, but you will only be concerned .

with joints A and C, because the single pole C 22in / 56¢cm
will be creating two separate pole assem-

blies as shown in drawing 70-2042-01.

® Once the pole is extended and within the correct length the joints can be taped as follows.

Start the tape with one complete wrap of electrical tape around the telescoping pole section joint.

® Make sure to smooth the tape as you wind it around the joint. To prevent any air bubbles and to
create better adhesion.

® Wrap the tape past the joint by about 3 inches using a half-overlapping method. Wrap back down
to the smaller fiberglass pole section using the same technique so that you finish where you start-
ed.

® Apply the last full wrap with no tension, to prevent from the tape coming undone and flagging over
time.

® CAUTION: never tear the tape to terminate it, use a knife or scissors to cut the tape.

@ Rub the end of the tape firmly to ensure the tape is bonded and smooth out any air bubbles.

@ Repeat this for joints A and C on the telescoping pole.

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
17



11600 [

|

10-2¥02-0, | |

agn] 1oddns 1uswigle || 97

Spuusjuy Yddeis

(,G2°S) 810d B3 Jo pus By}
yum paubije pue adej dub
ay1 Jano si )l os dwejo ade|d

"Yloows sl
dn sjod sse|biaqiy o

abpa apisul jey} ainsug—_

/
\

‘0B ||Im 11 SD D} SD € U0I108S 4O pus Ul (G) Bnid onspid paJ uasu| /|
18|dn02 01 agny Ajod Buip|oy (9) 18]dnod uo duup|d usybly J8AO 10U O(
‘UMOYs suoljisod ay} Ul sdwipjo Uajybiy pup 4 UoII8S UO Yol

Yiim agn o pua ubily -ajod |jpwis JaAo agny Ajod jo pus asoo| di|S 9|

sye1od 8y} JoAo sdwip|o Auossaosu ayy 1o difS G|

1930040 UJN1aJ JUSUUS|S 8] OJUl £ UOI198S [|01SU| 1|
piomumop Bunuiod a1o ssjoy ulnJp

doo| ay1 10y Burinsus ulbBo ‘BuisNoy 1UsUIS|S 841 OJUI | UONO8S ||0Isy| ‘€|

"18|dno2 Jo abpa Yim dn seul|
MIOW |1iUN J8|dNod Z Uoi10as oul agny Ajod JO pus payow |[PIsu| 2|
'agN} 8} JO pus Wiod) G 10 18|dnod sy} apisul Bulob aq ||Im 1oyl 8gn}
A|od Jo pus a8y} oW “plomumop Buiuiod aip ssjoy UInJp 8y} 10yl 0S
Ja|dnoo gz uo1308s o1l [|0ISuUl 01 8gn Ajod JO pus Yoiym suiudieleq ||
WIOU 8Y} Ypm dn saul| 1 [1IUn g Uoiaas Jeao Jejdnod ansoid |pysy| 0]
N0 SDM 11 818YM WO} 3oDg G| @ Z UOI108S JO puUS 8yl 3ION 6
"t U0I198s 4o pus a1 1o adoy dib ao0|d g
‘1810 a8y} Jo doy uo Aj1084ip doim yops
sdpim € 'y U0I108S JO puUS 8yl WOJ) ,G 1D UMOYS sp ado} auool|is 890|d '/
PUS 8Y} WO} ,5Z'G © 1 Uooss Jo dit 3o 9
(00 ,¥2) di} 10 ,G'/6 JO YiBUS| D 0} '€ SUOI}08S IO} 8POWI 8]0d IND G
(00,911 di} 10 ,G'/6 4O Yibus| b 0} Z | SUONV8S WO dppuUl 8jod IND Y
" PUD € SUOI108S PUSIXd A|IN4 '€
"Z PUD | SUOI198S puaxs A|inN4 ¢
¥ '€ SUOIND8S puUD Z ‘| suonoas 'sejod om) ojul 8jod s|buls aipiodas |

(=)

*piemumop
julod 3snw sajoy ulelp ayj jey) Jaquawal ‘pabewep 9]/G dwip|2 8SOH SS  05-0009-09 8
Sl 10 }JO 9WI0d sey |9ge| 9y} JUSAd ay] U] “jusaws|d 2/l QEO_O 9SOH SS G1-0009-09 */
9y} ul 393]]|02 ||Im J3)em pue dn sajoy ulelp ayj} synd Ja|dnon 10-¥S11-0] 9
siy} op o0} ainjied ", dN AVM SIHL,, sAes jeyy |age| ayy -0 -
ains ayew ‘dooj deams anse|d ay3 Buiyoeye aiojog Bnjd onsojd pay 0510-09 .m
g0y odnideemsonspld - 0-€SH-0I ¥
¥op|q | ‘8dp} 8UOI|IS ¥000-60 €
adoy dii9 €100-60 ¢
9jod 1004 g [0-€101-01 |
'S|DIISIDA
‘0j0d 8y} Jo pus 8y} ade} auoolIs
yum adey JO 181U JoA0
dub ubily, dwe)o sy} cm__<
, D wowoss € NOILO3S
S i e =) N 5 0 5 2 52! Q/
Hmw\\lﬂ/ ﬂ " edny - o
adoy dig w 2U0OI|IS &
Q @
{L‘ B ————————
ylddais
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ e
aLUTT ¢ NOILI3S | NOLLO3S
0sv T
|
_ ¥ NOILO3S € NOILO3S
i —_—
“‘&v “““““““““
S o aicis
sullin)—
et _—_—_— s
ylddais
ey T e
| Z NOILD3S | NOLLO3S

(425)-462-4415

(425)-453-1910 FAX

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL

18



Stepp:z=

PROCEDURE FOR SECURING TELESCOPING POLES TO ELEMENT HOUSING UNIT
Locate the following kits for assembling the Telescoping Poles:

QTY 1 72-0012-04 Rubber Boot Kit
QTY 1 72-0050-11 Hardware Kit

® To secure the telescoping poles to the element housing unit, first slide a rubber boot over the
base section of the telescoping pole as shown in figure 12.

® Slide the rubber boot over the metal ring on the EST of the element housing as shown in figure
11. Make sure the large hose clamp on the rubber boot slides over the metal ring on the EST
of the element housing unit.

® The hose clamp that is located on the smaller end of the rubber boot should be positioned so
that it is past the black raised ring on the telescoping pole (fig 12). This will help keep the tele-
scoping pole securely attached, in addition to the gripping pressure applied by the clamp itself.
Once the rubber boot is in the correct location, tighten both hose clamps as shown in figure 13.

® Due to the possbility of cold flow of the plastic boot material, be sure to re-tighten the hose
clamps after approximately 30 minutes to ensure a tight connection.

® Repeat the same process for each of the remaining element tubes.

® Using the 1/4 inch bolts, nuts and return brackets, secure the element return tubes to the boom
as shown earlier in figure 3.

Black raised ring used to
keep rubber boot secure.

Fig. 12 Fig. 13

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
19



INSTALLING THE OPTIONAL DB25 CONTROL CABLE SPLICE (70-6010-01)
(FOR CONNECTING CONTROL CABLE TO THE SDA 100 CONTROLLER)

(5

Figure 1 Figure 2

Figure 4 Figure 5 Figure 6 Figure 7

The DB25 control cable splice allows for much more convenient connection of control cable to the SteppIR controller. By
utilizing this connector splice, there is no need to cut the DB25 connector off and re-solder when running cable through con-
duit. In addition, now you can purchase custom cable lengths to within 1 foot of your desired length, eliminating potential for
excess cable. To install the DB25 control cable splice, follow these instructions:

Locate the parts needed for installation shown in figure 1.

2. Strip the grey jacket and aluminum shielding off of the control cable as shown in figure 2, approximately 2.75"” from end
of control cable, being careful not to damage the individual wires. Strip the plastic insulation off of each of the control
cable wires, approximately 0.25” in length should be bare wire. It helps to twist each of the stranded wires, to aid in the
placing of the wire into the terminal headers. Tinning the wires also works well.

3. Connect each wire to the appropriate terminal as shown in figure 3. Consult the drawing on the next page for the cor-
rect wiring sequence, there are multiple wiring sequences on this drawing depending on your model of antenna.

4. Insert the two stainless steel screws into the circuit board, as shown in figure 3. Slide the two plastic spacers onto the
screws.

5. [Insert the first half of the strain relief clamp onto the two screws (half-round cutout facing upward) on the two screws (fig
4). Be careful not to pull the wires out of the terminal headers as you push the strain relief clamp downward.

6. Insert the second half of the strain relief clamp onto the two screws (half-round cutout facing downward, fig 3).

7. Position the control cable in between the two halves of the strain relief clamp, be sure that the jacketing of the cable is in
between the clamps as shown in figure 5.

8. Using the nuts, tighten down until the cable is nice and snug, but do not over tighten (fig 5).

9. Plug the DB25 splice into the back of the controller and tighten the jack screws to secure the DB25 to the controller hous-
ing, as shown in figure 6.

10. While it is not required, you may optionally use silicone wrap to cover the wiring, as shown in figure 7.

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
20



50610 @0 |

10-0109-1¢

J8||0J1u00 'Jerdopy 8|gp)

ONI'NOILOWIN4

'8dA1 8]gp2 Ag N0 UId B|qP)

680 ¢ Oz

O00O0OO000OO0O0

o ¢l ¥l 9 8l

O0OO0O0OO0OOoOoOaoaoao

6l I € SC9 9

O000O0O000OO0O0

O

O

uipiq uInJg uipiq uipiq uipJq uipJq 9
1S N3O ALIHM LS NIFHO 103 e
1S 0%18 ALHM IdIMLS MOv 18 /a3 94
15 039 ALHM 3dIMLS 03 ALHM 144
Iz
0¢
6l
8l
1S JONVHO ALHM LS FLHM /A3 /|
1S N30 ALHM EC 9l
1S 34 ALHM IdIMLS ¥V 18 NIFHO gl
1S %0719 ALHM LS FLHM NIFHD bl
1S JONYHO ALHM LS @3 HOVIE el
INTD INTD INRD NI Zl
NI NI YNId | FdIMLS ¥ovg [A9NVHO I
JLHM AT A IdMLS 3 [AINYHO 0l
AT 13701 13701A FINYHO 6
SHUM 13701A MOTT3A MOTTIA 1S ¥ov1d AN g
g JONYHO R LS a3 ANTd /
pay (YEE) ng g 3dIMLS ILHM ANTG 9
%o0|g MOTTIA NMOYS NMOYE ng G
SUYM SUYM JONVHO JLIHM ILHM 3dILS FLHM HMOYE v
e YEET) YEET) 3dIULS MOY18 ALIHM S
psy pay NMOYE [N a3 JLHM z
3o0|g on|g AOV1d AOV1g p oL AE| NoVals| |
| IBoA 81601160 37 PIOPUDIS Jjo10npuUod (7
JO12NpUC) ¥ JOJONPUOD | JOJONPUOd 9| J01ONPUOD 9|
1030NPUOY YXT

Jaquinu uld Jedopy

10-0109-01

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415

21



FINAL ANTENNA TEST

At this point the antenna should be 98% completely assembled and ready to be secured to the tower. Before
this is done the antenna relays must be tested to insure that the antenna will operate correctly. This is very
critical for the antenna to be able to switch each of the EHU’s from passive to driven when needed. If wiring
was done incorrectly then the relays will not switch at the correct time, if at all. Follow the below test proce-
dure to insure the antenna is wired correctly.

This test should be conducted while the antenna is on the ground. The controller will need to be connected
to the antenna and also plugged into the power supply. In additions, the wire terminals will need to be
exposed from the terminal housing at the middle of the boom. In the case of the connector junction box it
may help to wait to install the lid of the connector box, for ease of testing. The coax antenna switch box lid
should not have been installed yet either. The wire terminal on the coax antenna switch will need to be
exposed to complete this test. Follow figure 14 and figure 15 for completing the final wiring test.

Figure 14 NORMAL MODE Relay Test
DIRECTOR
BLACKTERM\N}-\L BLOCK 3 BLUE /—\
RED g g BLUE WHITE STRIPE +2 4 V
0 BLUE / RED STRIPE

N OTE - V(‘;I':iFFEEN g g BLUE / BLACK STRIPE

During the test you do not need to BE 1o @ RED

unscrew any of the terminals. All so—o —

voltages can be pulled off of the
screw head of the testing terminal.

Polarity does matter for testing the N
voltage. The voltage present will be REFLECTOR

slightly less then the supply voltage L BLac e \
(24V or 33v DC, depending on gEDCK g::zimm STRIPE

GREEN
WHITE

which power supply option you
h ave) i BLUE WHITE
BROWN BLACK

SHIELD \
Testing Procedure:
o +

With the controller plugged in you COAX ANTENNA SWITCH _
will first need to tune the antenna to -
anywhere within the 20m band.

ORANGE / BLACK STRIPE
GREEN

SEEEEE
POOSS

Make sure that the antenna is in the
“NORMAL MODE”.

Once the red TUNING LED light
has stopped flashing on the con-
troller, perform the 3 different tests
shown to the right.

This would also be a good time to
listen to the elements while they are
moving.

Ensure that all the elements are

running smoothly and no stalling
occurred as the copper elements
move through the sweeps.

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
22



Figure 15

180 Mode Relay Test

NOTE:

During the test you do not need to
unscrew any of the terminals. All volt-
ages can be pulled off of the screw
head of the testing terminal.

Polarity does not matter for testing the
voltage. It does not matter if you use
the positive or common probe of the
volt meter.

Testing Procedure:

DIRECTOR
TERMINAL BLOCK 3

BLACK

BLUE

RED

BLUE WHITE STRIPE

BLUE / RED STRIPE

BLUE / BLACK STRIPE

RED

POOSS

[SESENESENEN

[ ]

_’ [ GREEN
[-‘l WHITE
i BLUE

REFLECTOR

BROWN BLACK v
SHELD
o +

TERM&BLOCKA (—\

: ap 25\)CK ©9 ggﬁzgé/ﬁmsm% +24 V
With the antenna still in the 20M band w22 AN 1 BLAs STanE
press the “180” button on the con- e 34 SEEEL
troller. Make sure the LED light next to o | g o BLA ,
the 180 button is t. simp i/
Once the red TUNING LED light has o +

COAX ANTENNA SWITCH

stopped flashing on the controller. . N J

Perform the 3 different tests shown to
the right.

o

If all the voltages were correct from all
six tests, press the RETRACT button
to send the elements to the home
position.

Once the red TUNING LED light has
stopped flashing and the controller
power is off, unplug the power and
control cables from the controller.

If not all the voltages were correct
refer back to the wiring diagram and
double check to make sure all wires
are in the correct location.

Once the correct voltages have been tested assembly can now be completed by securing the termi-
nal blocks and wiring inside the terminal housing figure 8. Also the lid of the Coax Antenna Switch
can now be secured along with the gasket shown in figure 4.

2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415
23



SteppIR Antennas HQ - Bellevue WA

DB 11 at STEPPIR Antennas



2112 116TH AVE NE SUITE 1-5, BELLEVUE WA, 98004 WWW.STEPPIR.COM TEL: (425)-453-1910 FAX: (425)-462-4415



